under AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

Restatement 2 – Prepayments

The 31 December 2023 year-end figures included $1,125,000 of prepayments and payables related to
workers' compensation insurance premium instalments for 2024 and 2025. The amount was not paid and
was not a liability as at 31 December 2023. As a result of this treatment, both current assets and current
liabilities were overstated by matching amounts. Management has assessed the errors and the impact on
the 31 December 2024 financial statements, which has resulted in the 2023 comparative figures being
restated under AASB 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.

There is no impact on the Association’s Statement of financial position as at 1 January 2023.

Thoroughbred Racing NT Incorporated
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2024

27

https://www.aasb.gov.au/admin/file/content105/c9/AASB137_08-15_COMPdec16_01-19.pdf

$ $ $ $
As

previously
reported

Restatement
1

Restatement
2

Restated

Statement of profit or loss and
other comprehensive income
For the year ended 31 December
2023

Income
Northern Territory Government
Funding - Jockey Workers’
Compensation - 1,670,014 - 1,670,014

Expenses

Workers Comp Equity Reserve (750,000) 750,000 - -

(Deficit)/Surplus for the year 899,811 2,420,014 - 3,319,825
Total Comprehensive Income 899,811 2,420,014 - 3,319,825

Statement of financial position
As at 31 December 2023

Assets

Current Assets
Other current assets 1,338,477 - (1,125,000) 213,477

Total Current Assets 9,223,580 - (1,125,000) 8,098,580

Total Assets 12,909,709 - (1,125,000) 11,784,709

Liabilities

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,906,138 - (1,125,000) 781,138

Total Current Liabilities 2,807,892 - (1,125,000) 1,682,892

Total Liabilities 6,512,966 - (1,125,000) 5,387,966

Equity

Workers Compensation Reserve 2,420,014 - - 2,420,014

Capital Reserve 485,116 - - 485,116

Retained Earnings - CY 899,811 2,420,014 - 3,319,825

Retained Earnings 2,591,802 -2,420,014 - 171,788

Total equity 6,396,743 - - 6,396,743

Thoroughbred Racing NT Incorporated
Notes to the financial statements
31 December 2024

28

In the Board members' opinion:

● the Association is not a reporting entity because there are no users dependent on general
purpose financial statements. Accordingly, as described in note 1 to the financial statements,
the attached special purpose financial statements have been prepared for the purposes of
complying with the Northern Territory legislation the Associations Act 2003;

● the attached financial statements and notes comply with the Accounting Standards as